1802

1815
1915
1919 Ceylon National Congress CNC
1931 State Council
1937 S.W.R.D. Sinhala Maha Sabha
1941 G.G. All Ceylon Tamil Congress ACTC
1943
1944 5. 43
1945
9. official language
14
1946
United National Party UNP
10
1948 D.S. UNP
S.J.V. FP Tamil Federal Party FP FP
Ceylon Citizenship Act No.18
1949
D.S. Ceylon Elections Amendment Act
1951 5.23 (National Languages Commission)
53
6.1 (Official Language Commission)
53 10
FP
S.W.R.D. Sri Lanka Freedom Party SLFP
12.
1952 3. D.S.
4.
95 UNP42 SLFP
1953

58



1954

1955

1956

1957

1958

1959

1960

1961

1962
1963

©

10.

12.

2. UNP
2.18
2.22

6.5

6.15
77
FP

1

4.27

7.26

10.23 J.R.
4.9

5.

8.14

9.25 S.WR.D.

12.
16
2.2
3.

426 UNP FP

(District Development Councils DDC)

SWR.D SLFP

(Mahajana Eksath Peramuna MEP)
MEP MEP51 UNP

(Act No. 33 of 1956 Sinhala Only Act)

5. SLFP LSSP

7.20

60 61

5.28
1
LSSP

BC
BC
BC
FP
NO.28 of 1958
Eksath Bhikku Peramuna
FP
UNP50 SLFP46
50 151 SLFP46 FP
SLFP
SLFP 151 75
FP

SLFP

LSSP CP MEP ULF United Left Front

FP



1964

1965

1966

1967
1968

1969

1970

1971

1972

10.30
12.

3.22
3.24
18

6.

1.22
2.28
3.25
527

7.21
33
3.15

3.16
3.22
4.5
524
6.20
6.28
12.29

21
2.23

2.28
3.29

4.6
421

55
5.14

5.22

17
JvP

JVP
R.G

DC

G.G.

JVP

JVP

FP

cwcC

cwcC
119

UNP CP.
SLFP 12
UNP66 FP ACTC
UNP FP
SLFP LSSP CP United Front
71
Sinhala Mahajana Peramuna  SMP
70
FP
(Standardization )
151 SLFP 91 LSSP 19 CP
5.29
JVP UNP
JVP
77 210
18 Tamil New Tiger TNT
109 29
(Tamil United Front TUF) ACTC FP
16 Republic of Sri  Lanka



1972

1973

1974

1975

5.23
6.24
8.19
9.20
9.27

9.30
10.3

10.15

29
2.22
3.23
4.23
4.26
4.29
5.

7.18

9.2
9.7
9.16
9.

10.12 ACTC

11.21
11.28
14
17

1.23

4.21

4.22

6.28

10.6
11.8

TUF

TUF

TUF
4.13

TUF

TUF
FP
TUF

Language of the Courts Bill

112 0

D.S UNP

Valvettiturai

Associated Newspaper of Ceylon Ltd(Special Provisio)Bill

Decentralized Budget(DCB) (District Political Authority )

FP
30 70

TUF
10

27

Independet Newspapers Ltd.
Kachchatve

Peradige Sulang Kalliya( )  Kalupahana( ) Lanka

Viplavalkari Tharuma Sanvidanaya( )

12.20 JvP

2.8

55

7.27 SLFP

10.3
11.3

TUF

EROS

TNT LTTE
A. Duraiyappah TNT



1975 12.18

1976

1977

1978

2.2
23

25

3.24

4.16
514

5.22

5.26
7.9

7.28
8.10
9.10

9.26
111
11

12.10

14

2.10
2.

2.15
4.26
5.18
7.21

8.4
8.16

7.18
9.22
10.4

10.21

1.2
11.8
1.26

1.27
24

Prevention of Communal & Religious Discord Regulation

Tamil United Liberation Front TULF

V.N.Navaratnam K.P.Ratnam K.Thurairatnam TULF

Essential Service Order

1976
TUF 12
TUF TULF
TUF
FP
A 23
CWC TULF
TULF
Duraiyappa
TULF
1971
CWC
TULF
TULF
70
19
G.G.
UNP
TULF 17
19
TULF
90
TULF UNP

168

30

140

31

12

15

24

128



1978

1979

4.14
4.19
523

6.9
6.22
1.7
7.8
8.3
84
8.9
8.16
8.22
9.6
9.7
9.8
10.6

LTM

LTTE

LSSP

8.9

TULF

cwcC

ULF

137 TULF SLFP
cwcC TULF

TULF
TULF

10.29 TULF

12.6

12.19

117
1.20
24

2.10

2.16
2.22
2.27
3.6
3.15
4.6

4.18
5.19
527

6.24
6.24
7.1
7.3
7.3
7.10
711
7.11
7.16

TULF

TULF
TULF

TULF
TULF
TULF
131 (726 ) TULF
JVP

TULF

(Ministry of Regional Development) TULF

UNP
5.29
TULF
TULF

TULF
TULF

TULF

31

TULF



1979 7.19
7.19 n

7.25
10.3 128 21
12.28
1980 2.28
4.28 TULF
53 TULF
9.6
10.16
1981
3.3 District Devlopment Council DDC
3.1
4. 27
5.25 UNP PLOTE
5.26 TULF

5.26 1967

5.30

6.1 TULF
6.2

6.4 DDC District Development Council

7.6

7.7 DDC 121

7.18

7.28

7.28 20 TULF
7.30

8.3 TULF
8.11 35
8.13
8.14
815
8.21
8.25
10. EROS Kandiah Padmanabha EPRLF
10.5 TULF TULF DDC
10.19 TULF
111.2 TULF
12.6
1082 1.14
2.1
223 UNP TULF DDC TULF
3.11 127 13
3.12 CwC
4.24 TULF
517



1982 5.19
5.20
527
6.2
8.26

10.20
10.27
11.6

11.27

12.22
1983 14
17 TULF
2.24
4.5
4.28
5.18 18
7. LTTE

7.2
7.7
7.13
7.16
7.16
7.20

LTTE

DDC

122

TELF

TELF

TULF

46

DDC

UNP CWC

7.21
7.23
7.25

7.28 AIADMK

7.30 JVP CP NSSP

85

8.9

8.9

89 TULF
8.12

8.14 TULF
8.19
8.25 TULF
9.22
109 TULF
10.11 TULF
10.13
10.13 DMK
12.29

1984 12 TULF

H.W.
TULF

121

H.W.

TULF

TULF

LTTE

52.91 320

LTTE
LTTE
71
TULF

TULF

13

14

89



1984 1.3
15
17

1.8
1.9
1.10

111
111
1.20
21
2.2
24
2.6
29
2.13
2.18
2.22
2.23

3.9

311
3.13

3.15
3.20

3.20
321
321

3.22
3.23
3.23
3.24
3.29
4.6

4.7

411
4.13
4.13
4.15

4.20
4.21

4.22

1000

SLFP
All Party Conference=APC

SLFP APC
APC
TULF

SLFP APC
SLFP
APC
TULF APC
APC 14

A. SLFP

TULF
APC P.

APC 9.3
TULF

APC
TULF

TULF

1.10

SLFP
APC

APC

2000

SLFP

DDC



1984

4.30

55

5.7

59

513
5.18
524

6.4
6.7

6.10

6.15
6.18
6.20
6.26

6.28

6.30
7.2

75

7.13
7.14
7.20
7.22

7.23

7.25
7.28
7.30
8.6
8.8
8.11

8.11
8.11
8.11
8.16
8.21
8.24
8.29
9.2

APC

APC
TULF
TULF
14

TULF
SLFP

APC

APC

R
APC
7.1
6822
TULF
23
APC
APC
110
19
TULF 20 APC
APC



1984 9.8
9.11 15
9.14
9.17
9.20

10.12

10.21

11.3

114

11.8 APC 12 17

11.8 JVP

11.9 34

11.16 34
JVP

11.19

11.20 30

11.27

11.29

11.30 35

121

121 1

12.2 68

12.2 24

12.3 20 277

124 30
12.6

126 16

12.7

1211

12.12

12.14 APC

12.16

12.17 TULF

12.21 APC

12.21

12.23 SLFP TULF
12.25

12.26 APC

12.27

12.31 TULF



1985

1985

1.2

1.2

13
14
1.6
18

110 LTTE
112
1.19
1.24
1.25
1.26
1.30

131
21
23 CwC
24
25
27 TULF

29

211
2.15 58

2.25
31
3.2
3.16
3.17
3.27

3.30
3.31
43

700
4.4

4.7

4.7
412

14

30

27

65

50
2000



4.12 20
413 28 600
422 LTTE 20
4.28
4.28
1985

4, Eelam National Liberation Front ENLF LTTE EPRLF
TELO EROS

53

54

57 4400

5.10

512

512 70

5.14 145
15 28

516 5.16 18

5.18

5.19
5.22
5.22
5.25
5.27
6.3

6.4

6.6

6.8 400

6.12 LTTE
6.14 H.W.

6.15
6.18
AP TELO

6.19 LTTE

6.22 TULF
6.24

6.29 ENLF
6.30 18



1985

7.1
7.8

7.11

711

7.12
7.13

7.15

7.17

7.18

7.22
7.25

7.26
7.29
7.30
8.10
8.10
8.10
8.12
8.15

8.17

8.18
8.22

8.22
8.23
8.24
8.25
8.25
8.31

8.31
9.2
9.3
9.4
9.7
9.10
9.16

9.18

ENLF

EROS

TULF

TULF

Frontline

SLMP

TULF

103

ENLF

EROS

30

800

H.W.

1197 643
1
12
22
8.12
LSSP CP
TELO
100
37
LTTE
2000

ENLF

150

200



1985

9.19
9.19

9.20

13 168
9.22 cwcC
9.26 10

9.26
9.30 250
10.1

10.4 27 5000
10.6

108 8 24

10.9
10.10
10.15
10.17 11

10.18

10.22 LTTE

10.24

10.25 BBC

10.27

10.28 LTTE

10.29

10.31

111

11.2 27
11.3

114

11.6
11.8 P.

11.12

11.13

11.15 ENLF
11.17 ENLF

11.18

201

10

59

225

13



1985

1986

11.18
11.20
11.20

11.23
11.23
11.24
11.26
11.30

121
12.5
12.6
12.6
12.7

12.10

12.12
12.14

12.19
12.21
12.24
12.24
12.28
12.29
12.30
12.30
12

15
1.7

17
111

112

1.15

1.20

121

1.23

3000
1000
30
EPRLF LTTE
TULF
78
TULF
PLOT LTTE PLOT
LTTE
149
EPRLF
40
Tamil Eelam Army TEA
4000
EROS
Hindu



1986

1.26 EROS
1.28 15
131 130 SLFP  MEP
2.2
29

22

23 100
24
2.7

29

2.10

2.13

215 TULF

2.15

2.16

2.18 EROS
2.18 TULF

2.19
20

2.20 EROS

2.21 40
PL.

221 LSSP CP SLMP

222 LTTE 40

2.24
2.25
2.26
2.27
31

31

35 1983 12 4828

3.6

38

39

3.10 1985 86 3000

311 TELO
3.12 N. TULF

10

32

13



1986

3.13

3.13

3.16

3.24

3.25

3.25

3.25

3.26

3.27

3.30

331

41

4.2

4.4

4.5

4.5

4.5

4.7

4.13

4.17

4.20

4.23
4.26

4.28

4.29
4.30

51

53
55

5.6
5.7

59

TELO

1982

AIDMK
18
50
40 7000 85 25 7000
10
Island
LTTE TELO
15 41
LTTE
12 114 EROS



1986

59

511
5.15
5.16
517
517
5.19

5.20
521
5.22
5.23

5.23
5.30
5.30
531
6.1
6.1
6.3
6.3
6.4

6.5
6.5
6.5

6.7
6.8
6.8
6.8

6.10
6.10
6.11
6.12
6.12
6.12
6.13

6.13
6.13
6.14
6.17

6.19
6.21

6.21

3685

LTTE ENLF

LTTE

SLMP

SLFP 25

EPRLF

25

5000
50
20
10
21
12
SLMP
10
16
350
1000 50
1900
22 70
30
26
30 19

BBC



6.22 TULF 25

6.24

1986 6.25

6.25 16 57

7.3

75 NSSP

7.6

7.8 15

711 TULF TULF

7.13 TULF LTTE PLOTEE EROS
TELO

7.15 SLFP MEP

7.16 92 UNI
250

7.16

7.18 23 45

7.19 13 20

7.22 31 22
7.22 TULF

7.22 TULF SLFP

7.23 10
7.24

7.24 SLMP

7.25 PLOTEE uU.

7.28

7.29 LTTE ENLF
8.10 LTTE

8.10

8.11 152
8.13

8.18

8.19 TULF

8.20 TULF

8.23 TULF

8.24 TULF
8.26 TULF

8.27

829 TULF



830 TULF
9.1 EPRLF

9.2 TULF
UNI

1986 9.3 LTTE
9.3 90

9.4
9.7 1983 R.

9.10
9.11 500
9.11 272

9.15 TULF 90
9.15 5500

9.16

9.17 500

9.18 10 47
150

9.19

9.20 17

9.22 16
9.23
9.25

9.26

9.26

9.26

10.2 LTTE TEA EROS
EPRLF PLOTEE TELO Hindu

10.3
10.4

10.5 10
10.6 TULF 10.16
10.6 41 TULF

10.8 LTTE 1987

10.8
10.8 TULF
10.9

10.13 24
10.13 TULF 80
Times of India

10.14 16 27



1986

10.19
10.19

10.20
10.22
10.23

10.26
10.27
10.27
10.28
10.30

111
111
11.3

11.3
115
11.6
11.6
11.8
11.8
11.9

11.10
11.11
11.14
11.14
11.14
11.15
11.16
11.17
11.18
11.19
11.20
11.20

11.22

11.23
11.25

11.26

SLMP LTTE

LTTE

N.D.
AFP LTTE
PLOTEE LTTE
TULF
LTTE PLOTEE
33
SAARC
Hindu LTTE
1000

EPRLF

80



1986

12.2

12.5
12.6

12.6
12.9
1211

12.14
12.16

12.17

12.17
12.18

12.19

12.19

12.23
12.23

SLMP

LTTE EPRLF

LTTE

LTTE EPRLF

12.25 TELO
12.26 SLMP

12.27
12.27
12.28

12.30

LTTE 1987

24

45

LTTE

12.17

LTTE

27

EPRLF

LTTE

16

LTTE



1987

1987

11

11

1.2

13

15
1.6
1.6

1.10

1.13

1.13
1.16

1.18
1.18
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.22
1.25
1.26
1.26
1.28
1.29
1.30
131
23

2.6
2.7
2.7
2.8

2.10

211
212

214
215
217

2.19
32

LTTE
LTTE
LTTE
G.
LTTE
LTTE
LTTE
1983 5786
LTTE
22
5000
LTTE
130 20
LTTE
200
86 12 19
SLFP

10

3000
10
10 30
14
50
70 PTI
60 200
28 LTTE
100
36
10
50
28
AP



1987

3.2
33
35

3.7
3.9

311

3.15

3.18

3.22

3.23

3.23
3.25
3.26
3.28
3.30
4.5

4.7
4.10
4.12

4.17

4.18
4.18
4.19
4.21
4.22

4.23
4.26

4.27
51

55
55
5.7

58

LSSP SLMP 12
London Daily News
LTTE
68
LTTE
12 22
LTTE
LTTE EPRLF TELO
10
40
127
19
JVP
14
400
SLFP MEP
JVP

19

12

10

1500

37

10

17

50

TULF

25

LTTE

JVP

320

32

10

140

LTTE

150

LTTE

150

TELO

Times

PTI



1987

5.10
511
512

5.14
5.17

5.19
5.20

521
5.23
5.23

5.26

5.28
5.28

531

6.1

6.2
6.3
6.4

6.5
6.5
6.5
6.7

6.7
6.7
6.9
6.10
6.10
6.11
6.11
6.13
6.15

6.17
6.18

6.23
6.24
6.26
6.28

LTTE

48

8000

SLFP

LTTE

EROS

JVP

24

60

SAARC

SAARC

65

18

34

4500

30

450

LTTE
10

50

3000 LTTE

20
32
25
LTTE 12

1000

400

JVvP



1987

7.3

75
7.6

7.9

7.12
7.14
7.14
7.16
7.18
7.19

7.20
7.21
7.22
7.23
7.23
7.26
7.26
7.27
7.27
1.27

7.28

7.29

7.30

731
8.1
8.1
8.1
8.2
8.3

8.4
8.5
8.5
8.6
8.7
8.9
8.10
8.12
8.15
8.18
8.20
8.23

157

16
12
NHK
10
17
29
LTTE
19 36
15
IPKF
LTTE
10
10
LTTE
15
LTTE

LTTE 100

3000

60

250

LTTE

291

6500



1987

8.25
8.27
8.30

9.1

9.2

9.3

9.5
9.7
9.9
9.10

9.13
9.14
9.14

9.16
9.17
9.18
9.19
9.21

9.21
9.22
9.22
9.23

9.23
9.23

9.24
9.26
9.27
9.29

9.30
10.1

10.1
10.2

10.4
105

10.7

SLFP

LTTE
TULF EROS
LTTE
Times of India
LTTE
LTTE

LTTE PLOTEE
LTTE

LTTE PLOTEE TELO EPRLF
LTTE

LTTE 100
LTTE
LTTE
LTTE
20 PLOTE LTTE
UNP
1200
LTTE
UNP
LTTE 12
12 LTTE
LSSP
LTTE17
LTTE
LTTE17

140

TULF

Sunday Times

LTTE
Island
32
15
22
TULF
12



1987

10.8
10.9
10.9
10.9
10.12

10.14 30
10.15 20

10.16 LTTE

10.18
10.19
10.20
10.21
10.23

10.24 SLFP

10.24
10.24
10.25
10.26
10.28
10.29
10.30
112 12
11.3
114
114

115
11.6
1.7
11.9

UNP

JVP

11.9

11.10
1111 G.
11.12
11.13
11.13

11.13 PLOTE

11.14
11.19 LTTE
11.20 21

11.20 10

10

23

LTTE
LTTE 163
LTTE
18
LTTE
127
LTTE
42

6000

700

LTTE 61

LTTE
38 UNP JVP
SAARAC
LTTE 12
LTTE
TULF
50
50
13 138 11
UNP JVP
13 27
48
18
262 927

LTTE

LTTE

700

199

18

LTTE

LTTE



1987

1988

11.23 LTTE

11.26
11.26

11.29
12.2

12.2

12.5
125 32

12.6

12.8

12.9

12.11

12.12 TULF
12.12

12.13
12.15
12.16
12.16 LTTE
12.18

12.19
12.20 LSSP

12.23 UNP

12.24 M.G.

12.25

11 LTTE

110 LTTE

LTTE
1.13

114
1.18

1.19

121 LTTE

10 10

JVP

LTTE

JVP 5000

15 LTTE
LTTE
600 700

319

LTTE
India Today

CP SLMP

H.

IPKF

41 80

700 42 8461

TELO

JVvP

LTTE 20
LTTE JVP

LTTE
IPKF
PTI

TELO

23 17

JVP
43

JVP

JVP

121 IPKF 80000

1.22

25

55

125



122 LTTE
Daily News
124 JVvP

1.25

1.26

1.30
1.31 JVP
Times

21 188
13

2.3

24 40 EROS

1988 2.5 LTTE PLOTEE
LTTE

2.6 IPKF

2.8 15

29 10 316
1169 12
2.10 2.16

2.10

212 LTTE 15
12 131 18
33
213 LTTE

2.16 SLMP
221
225 225

2.26 LTTE

2.27

2.27 10 7000 5000
Island

3.2 15

35 27 10

3.7 UNP
3.9
28 SLFP

311 19



1988

311

3.13
3.19

3.20

3.21
3.25

3.29
3.29

3.29
331

4.1

4.2
4.3

4.7

4.8
4.10

4.10

414

4.15

4.20
4.20

421

4.22

4.24

4.25
4.28

4.1

53
54

SLFP MEP ELJP DWC LP TC SLMC
LTTE
500
Island
4.27
LTTE 100
30 LTTE ENDLF
1983 1590
PLOTEE
LTTE
14
LTTE
LTTE
LTTE EROS

50

cwcC
27
58.9

LTTE

14

JVP

14

EPRLF PLOTEE

UNP

196

12

27

155

39
225

46

JVP

17

89

JVvP

17



1988

54
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5.29
6.1

6.2

LTTE
EPRLF
IPKF
LTTE
LTTE
LTTE
UNP
21
JVvP
LTTE VIP
JVP
LTTE
46 LTTE
LTTE
LTTE
LTTE
15
LTTE
JVP
18 LTTE
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7.19
7.20

7.22
7.23
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11.25
11.30

12.1
12.2

125
12.9
12.11

12.13
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4.7 IPKF LTTE
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2.3 Edi Bala Brave Force
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2.22
33
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76 LTTE 168
3.6
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LTTE
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40
LTTE
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30
LTTE
LTTE
LTTE 30
R.
223 LTTE
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3.15
3.17

3.17
321

3.24

3.24
3.26
4.3
4.27
57
513

5.29
6.10

6.24

7.1

7.1
7.2

75

1.7
7.9

7.15

717
7.20

7.21
7.23

7.25
8.1

8.2
8.6

8.9
8.19

LTTE

LTTE
ICRC

LTTE

LTTE

LTTE

14

TULF

LTTE
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UNP

LTTE
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LTTE
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LTTE 25 LTTE
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18
PA  UNP
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LTTE

TULF
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LTTE
37

61

ICRC 37
LTTE
10 ICRC
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58

LTTE LTTE 58

LTTE
LTTE 126 67

LTTE
LTTE

LTTE
LTTE 130 21

LTTE 65
UNP 43
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25
LTTE LTTE
LTTE
12 21
9
LTTE

LTTE 25

LTTE



824 LTTE 15
8.25

8.28
8.29
9.3 LTTE

96 LTTE
99 LTTE

9.9
9.11 1978
9.11 EPDP

9.17
9.23 5

9.29

9.30

10.2 LTTE
10.3 LTTE

104 LTTE

10.5 LTTE 150 34

10.6 LTTE

10.7

10.8 LTTE 30

10.11
10.15 18 36 100

10.19 LTTE LTTE 100
10.23 LTTE 50
10.24

10.27 LTTE
10.28 S LTTE
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11.2 LTTE
11.14
11.14
11.20 LTTE
1997 124 157 146
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1998

1998

112
112

1.16
1.25
1.26
1.28
1.28
1.28
1.29

1.29
21

23
24
2.6
2.10

212
2.22

35
35
39
39
311
3.14
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4.18

4.27

5.4
5.8
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5.14
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5.22
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LTTE
LTTE
LTTE
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LTTE 17
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LTTE
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TULF

LTTE
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37

39
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13
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LTTE
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5.30
6.5

6.5

6.10
6.29
6.30
7.10
7.20

7.21
8.5

8.13
8.15

831
9.8

9.11
9.17

9.22
9.22
9.28

9.29
9.30

10.2
10.16
10.22
10.24
10.29
114

11.6
11.10

11.15

11.15
11.22
11.24
11.26
11.26

TULF

TULF
EPDP

80
LTTE

UNP J.
LTTE
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53

23 24
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UNDP

27

LTTE
LTTE

22

LTTE

LTTE

UNP

LTTE
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28
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LTTE
LTTE
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LTTE
15
LTTE
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LTTE

12
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18 19
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1999

1999
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12.6
12.25

12.9
12.10
12.28
11
1.6
16
17
1.18

2.15
34

3.9
3.16
3.16
3.17
3.17
3.18
4.1
4.6

4.26
4.28

53
5.6

5.10
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5.16
5.20
5.26
6.4

6.6

6.10
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Daily News LTTE

Daily News
1999 LTTE

22
LTTE 250

LTTE

1991

PLOTE TELO

LTTE 14
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LTTE

LTTE
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12

(
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54

61

10
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TULF

14
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LTTE

15

LTTE

PLOTE
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6.25

6.26
6.29

6.30
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7.14
7.15

7.15
7.15
7.16
7.22
7.22
7.26
7.29
8.4

8.4
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9.2
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9.10
9.10
9.13
9.15
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11.17
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LTTE
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LTTE
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11.23
11.26
11.27
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1.19
1.27
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